
 
 

CONTRACT #5 

RFS # 317.86-00103 

Edison # 22446 
 

Department of Finance and 

Administration 

Benefits Administration 

 

 

VENDOR:   

Delta Dental of Tennessee 















ag04io2
Typewritten Text

ag04io2
Typewritten Text

ag04io2
Typewritten Text
and 14 days

ag04io2
Typewritten Text









Page 1 of 5 
 

 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  C O V E R  S H E E T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

31786-00103 22446 FA-11-33182 3 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

Delta Dental of Tennessee 74015 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 

Extend Contract Term one year, add required revenue registration language, and  incorporate new rates 
for additional year per the base contract. 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          12/31/2015 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 25,705,000.00 

Funding — 

FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

2011             $10,603,000.00       $10,603,000.00 

2012             $21,605,300.00       $21,605,300.00 

2013             $23,501,700.00       $23,501,700.00 

2014             $32,500,000.00       $30,000,000.00 

2015             $32,852,500.00       $32,852,500.00 

2016             $12,852,500.00       $12,852,500.00 

TOTAL:             $133,915,000.00       $133,915,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:       YES     NO 

Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 

CPO USE 

Speed Chart (optional) Account Code (optional) 

Multiple Funds Apply 79007000 

 



Page 2 of 5 
 

AMENDMENT THREE 
OF CONTRACT FA1133182 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, State Insurance 
Committee, Local Education Insurance Committee, Local Government Insurance Committee, hereinafter 
referred to as the “State” and Delta Dental of Tennessee, hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor.”  It is 
mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned contracting parties that the subject 
contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. Contract section B.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
B.1. This Contract shall be effective for the period commencing on August 18, 2010 and ending on 

December 31, 2015.  The State shall have no obligation for services rendered by the Contractor 
which are not performed within the specified period. 

 
2. Contract section B.2 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
B.2. Term Extension.  The State reserves the right to extend this Contract for an additional period or 

periods of time representing increments of no more than one year and a total contract term of no 
more than five (5) years, 4 months, and 14 days provided that such an extension of the contract 
term is effected prior to the current, contract expiration date by means of an amendment to the 
Contract.  If the extension of the Contract necessitates additional funding beyond that which was 
included in the original Contract, the increase in the State’s maximum liability will also be effected 
through an amendment to the Contract, and shall be based upon payment rates provided for in 
the original Contract. 

 
3. Contract section C.1 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this Contract 

exceed One hundred Thirty-Three Million Nine Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars 
($133,915,000.00).  The payment rates in Section C.3 shall constitute the entire compensation 
due the Contractor for the Service and all of the Contractor's obligations hereunder regardless of 
the difficulty, materials or equipment required.  The payment rates include, but are not limited to, 
all applicable taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be 
incurred by the Contractor. 
 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the Contract or 
any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State.  The maximum liability 
represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not guarantee payment of any 
such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the State requests work and the 
Contractor performs said work.  In which case, the Contractor shall be paid in accordance with 
the payment rates detailed in Section C.3.  The State is under no obligation to request work from 
the Contractor in any specific dollar amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor 
during any period of this Contract. 

 
4. Contract section C.3 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
C.3  Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment rates herein 

for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed the Contract Maximum 
Liability established in Section C.1.   

 
a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory 

completion of units, milestones, or increments of service defined in Section A.   
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 
service based upon the following payment rates:  



Page 3 of 5 
 

 
(1) For service performed from January 1, 2011, through December 31, 2015, 

the following rates shall apply: 
 
 
 

 
Four Tiered  
Guaranteed 
Monthly Full 

Benefits 
Premiums for 

Active 
Employees 

Calendar Year 
2011 

1/ 1/2011 – 12/31/ 
2011 

Calendar Year 
2012 

1/ 1/2012 – 12/31/ 
2012 

Calendar Year 
2013 

1/ 1/2013 – 12/31/ 
2013 

Calendar Year 
2014 

1/ 1/2014 – 12/31/ 
2014 

Calendar Year 
2015 

1/ 1/2015 – 12/31/ 
2015 

Employee     $19.14/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $19.86/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $20.46/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $21.07/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $21.51/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

Employee + 
Spouse 

   $36.20/Active 
Employee 

Member  

 

   $37.56/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $38.69/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $39.85/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $40.69/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

Employee + 
Child(ren) 

   $44.01/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $45.66/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $47.03/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $48.44/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $49.46/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

Employee + 
Spouse + 
Child(ren) 

   $70.84/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $73.50/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $75.71/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $77.98/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

   $79.62/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

Four Tiered  
Guaranteed 
Monthly Full 

Benefits 
Premiums for 

Retirees 

Calendar Year 
2011 

1/ 1/2011 – 12/31/ 
2011 

Calendar Year 
2012 

1/ 1/2012 – 12/31/ 
2012 

Calendar Year 
2013 

1/ 1/2013 – 12/31/ 
2013 

Calendar Year 
2014 

1/ 1/2014 – 12/31/ 
2014 

Calendar Year 
2015 

1/ 1/2015 – 12/31/ 
2015 

Retirees     $24.72/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $25.64/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $26.41/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $27.20/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $27.77/Retiree 
Member 

 

Retirees + 
Spouse 

   $46.75/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $48.50/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $49.96/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $51.46/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $52.54/Retiree 
Member 

 

Retirees + 
Child(ren) 

   $56.83/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $58.96/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $60.73/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $62.55/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $63.86/Retiree 
Member 

 

Retirees + 
Spouse + 
Child(ren) 

   $91.48/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $94.91/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $97.76/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $100.69/Retiree 
Member 

 

   $102.80/Retiree 
Member 

 

Four Tiered  
Guaranteed 
Monthly 
Basic 
Benefits 

Do Not Complete 
this Column for 
Calendar Year 

2011 

For the Basic 

Calendar Year 
2012 

1/ 1/2012 – 12/31/ 
2012 

Calendar Year 
2013 

1/ 1/2013 – 12/31/ 
2013 

Calendar Year 
2014 

1/ 1/2014 – 12/31/ 
2014 

Calendar Year 
2015 

1/ 1/2015 – 12/31/ 
2015 



Page 4 of 5 
 

Premiums for 
Active 
Employees 

Benefit 

Employee Not Applicable    $10.97/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Employee + 
Spouse 

Not Applicable    $20.75/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Employee + 
Child(ren) 

Not Applicable    $25.22/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Employee + 
Spouse + 
Child(ren) 

Not Applicable    $40.60/Active 
Employee 

Member 

 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Four Tiered  
Guaranteed 
Monthly 
Basic 
Benefits 
Premiums for 
Retirees 

Do Not Complete 
this Column for 
Calendar Year 

2011 

For the Basic 
Benefit 

Calendar Year 
2012 

1/ 1/2012 – 12/31/ 
2012 

Calendar Year 
2013 

1/ 1/2013 – 12/31/ 
2013 

Calendar Year 
2014 

1/ 1/2014 – 12/31/ 
2014 

Calendar Year 
2015 

1/ 1/2015 – 12/31/ 
2015 

Retirees Not Applicable    $14.16/Retiree 
Member 

 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Retirees + 
Spouse 

Not Applicable    $26.79/Retiree 
Member 

 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Retirees + 
Child(ren) 

Not Applicable    $32.57/Retiree 
Member 

 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

Retirees + 
Spouse + 
Child(ren) 

Not Applicable    $52.42/Retiree 
Member 

 

Not Applicable Not Applicable Not Applicable 

 
 

c. Guaranteed Maximum Allowable Charges.  The Contractor shall be 
compensated based upon the In-Network Provider Guaranteed Maximum 
Allowable Charges (MAC) approved and accepted by the State in the PDO 
Guaranteed Maximum Allowable Charges, Contract Attachment G. 

 
5. The following is added as Contract section E.13. 
 
E.13. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall be registered with the 

Department of Revenue for the collection of Tennessee sales and use tax.  This registration 
requirement is a material requirement of this Contract. 

 



Page 5 of 5 
 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 
 
Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective January 1, 2015.  All other 
terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and effect.  
 
 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

CONTRACTOR LEGAL ENTITY NAME: 

 

SIGNATURE DATE 

 

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNATORY (above)  

STATE AGENCY NAME: 

 

AGENCY HEAD NAME & TITLE DATE 

 



Sen. Bill Ketron, Chairman
Senators

Douglas Henry Reginald Tate
Blian Kelsey Ken Yager
Steve Southerland
Randy McNally, ex officio
Lt. Governor Ron Ramsey, ex officio

GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE
FISCAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

320 Sixth Avenue, North - 8th Floor
NASHVILLE, TI'NNESSEE 37 243- OO57

615'7 4l-2r,t64

Rep. Mark White, Vice'Chairman
Representatives

Charles Curtiss Pat Marsh
Jelemy Faison Malk Pody
Brenda Gilmote David Shepard
Matthew Hill Tim Witgau
Clrarles Sargent, ex officio

Speaker Bcth Harwell, ex officio

MEMORANDUM
Jessica Robertson, Chief Procurement Officer
Department of General Services

TO:

FROM:

DATE:

Senator BiIl Ketron, Chairman {<\ \
Representative Mark White, Vice-Chairñut \N
April 22,2013

SUBJECT: Contract Comments
(Fiscal Review Committee Meeting 4l22l13)

RFS# 317.86-00103 (Edison # 22446)
Department: Finance and Administration/Benefits Administration
Vendor: Delta Dental of Tennessee.
Summary: The vendor provides preferred dental benefits for the State
Employee, Local Education, and Local Government Plans. The proposed
amendment extends the current contract another year through December
3L,20L4; increases the maximum liability by $40,000,000; includes payment
rates for CY14.
Current maximum liability: $68,210,000
Proposed maximum liability: $108,210,000

After review, the Fiscal Review Committee voted to recommend approval of the
contract amendment.

cc: Laurie Lee, Executive Director












































































































































































































































